

**WP(PIL) NO: 48 of 2025**

Dr Subramanian Swamy

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of AP and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner

:

Party in Person

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mrs. S. Pranathi (Spl.GP)
Mr. P S P Suresh Kumar(Spl. Public
Prosecutor for CBI),
Mr. D S Sivadarshan
Mr. Pasala Ponna Rao (Deputy
Solicitor General of India)
Mr. Vivek Chandra Sekhar S

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 12th March, 2025****P C :**

Notice to respondent Nos.1 to 3 only for the present.

Service is waived by Mrs. S. Pranathi, learned Special Government
Pleader on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 2 and by Mr. Vivek Chandrasekhar
S, learned Standing Counsel, on behalf of respondent No.3.

Response be filed.

Respondents 1 to 3 are also directed to submit a report with regard to the status of the investigation conducted in F.I.R.No.18 of 2025 registered with Tirupathi S V U Campus Police Station.

List on 07.05.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J

Vjl