



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench
Sr.No:-41
[3552]

WP(PIL) NO: 48 of 2025

Dr. Subramanian Swamy

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of AP and others

...Respondent(s)

Advocate for Petitioner:

Party in Person

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mr. C. Nageswara Rao, Ld. Sr. Counsel, GP
for Home, Mr. P S P Suresh Kumar, Spl.
Public Prosecutor for CBI, Mr. Pasala Ponna
Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 29th October, 2025.

P C :

I.A.No.1 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the affidavit, this Interlocutory Application is allowed. Applicant herein is impleaded as party respondent and shall figure as respondent No.7.

WP(PIL) NO: 48 of 2025

Although an affidavit has been filed stating that the investigation is ongoing in Crime No.18 of 2025, dated 03.02.2025, registered with S.V. University Campus Police Station, and some witnesses have been examined, the investigation, it is stated, is not complete.

We, therefore, direct the official respondents to give the timelines within which the investigation is likely to be completed as also state the number of

witnesses that have been examined till now and those that they wish to examine in future.

List on 28.01.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ.

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J.

SSN