

**WP(PIL) NO: 48 of 2025**

Dr. Subramanian Swamy

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : None

Advocates for Respondents : Mrs. S. Pranathi, Spl. GP

Mr. T. Niranjana,
Deputy Solicitor General of IndiaMr. P. S. P. Suresh Kumar, Spl. Public
Prosecutor for CBI – R5Mr. C. Nageswara Rao, Sr. Counsel,
appearing vice Mr. P. Yugandhar Reddy
– R7**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 1st July 2026****P C :**

Mrs. S. Pranathi, learned Special Government Pleader for the State, submits that status report was filed in Registry yesterday, but the same is not attached with file.

Registry to do the needful.

It is submitted that investigation in F.I.R. No.18 of 2022 shall be concluded within next two months.

At her request, adjourned to 16.09.2026.

It would be ensured that latest status report is filed well before adjourned date.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

kbs